pennsylvania
3’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION

August 9, 2018

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Mr. Matthew L. Gordon
Sunoco Pipeline, L.P.

535 Fritztown Road
Sinking Springs, PA 19608

Re:  Clean Water/Operations/Sewage
Aston Township General
Elwyn Industries — Aston
Aston Township
Delaware County

Dear Mr. Gordon:

On July 11, 2018, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) responded to a report
of a compromised sewage lateral serving a business located at 1 Judy Way in Aston
Township. Our investigation revealed that the facility’s sewage lateral had been damaged as a
result of activities being performed by an employee representing Sunoco Pipeline, L.P.

The damaged lateral resulted in the unpermitted discharge of sewage from a cleanout port in
the sewer line.

Be advised that an unpermitted discharge of sewage to waters of the Commonwealth
constitutes violations of Sections 201 and 202 of the Clean Streams Law, the Act of

June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 691.1 - 691.1001 (Clean Streams Law).
Such violations also constitute unlawful conduct under Section 611 of the Clean Streams
Law, 35 P.S. § 691.611, and are subject to the enforcement provisions of Section 605 of the
Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S, § 691.605 which includes the assessment of civil penalties.

In addition, our records indicate that DEP was not immediately notified by telephone of the
pollution incident, as required by 25 Pa. Code § 91.33(a). Failure to provide proper
notification to DEP constitutes unlawful conduct under Section 611 of the Clean Streams
Law, 35 P.S. § 691.611, and is subject to the enforcement provisions of Section 605 of the
Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S, § 691.605 which includes the assessment of civil penalties.
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DEP requests, within 10 days of receipt of this letter, that you submit a written report on the
incident to DEP, including the following information:

1. A description of the circumstances causing the incident along with the
associated dates and times.

2. The actions you intend to take to prevent a similar occurrence in the future.

This Notice of Violation is neither an order nor any other final action of DEP. It neither
imposes nor waives any enforcement action available to DEP under any of its statutes. If
DEP determines that an enforcement action is appropriate, you will be notified of the action.

If you have any questions, please call me at 484.250.5135.

Sincerely,

Mt dWiad._

Michael J. McAdams
Water Quality Specialist
Clean Water

cc: Mr. Magge
Mr. Bauer
Mr. Roth
Aston Township
File
Re (GJE18CLW)221-10



